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Report of Findings
Preliminary Soil and Groundwater Subsurface
Hydrocarbon Contamination Assessment

German Autocraft
301 East 14th Street
San Leandro, Ca. 94577

INTRODUCTION

From December 10, 1990 through-Jaruary 20, 1991 THE ENVIRONMENTAL
CORSTRUCTION COMPANY parfermed a groundwater investigation at 301
East 14th Street, San Leandro, California. This investigation has
been performed in accordance with the Alameda County Health Agency
and the Regional Water Quality Control Board guidelines for
subsurface investigations involving leaking underground fuel tanks.

The purpcse of this work was to investigate the extent of any soil
and groundwater contamination beneath the subject property in the
area of the removed USTs (Underground Storage Tanks}). The
completed work includes:

1. The inatallation of 3 soil borings near the backfilled area
where 5 underground storage tanks (USTs) were formerly
located.

2. The installation of one groundwater monitoring well. The
well location was selected following the guidelines
of the Alameda County Water District and the Regional Water
Quality Control Board as outlined in the Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for Preliminary site Investigations involving
Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST).

3. The collection of soil samples from the 3 soil borings,
including the soil interval immediately above the saturated
zone.

4. The proper development and sampling of the soil and
groundwater contained in the monitor well.

5. The laboratory analysis, by a State-certified analytical
laboratory, of the soil and water samples from the
3 soil borings and monitor well.

6. The preliminary determination of vertical and horizontal
extent of hydrocarbon contamination in the soil and
groundwater.

7. The provision of preliminary recommendations for remedial
investigation and action of the soils and groundwater.
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SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is an automotive repair shop, owned by Mr. Sueng Lee of
301 East l4th Street, San Leandro, California 94577. The site is
located in the northern part of the city of San Leandro, near the
intersection of Garcia and 14th Streets. Nearby property usage
includes residences and small to medium-sized businesses.

Topography and General Geology

The topography of the immediate area is relatively flat and lies
approximately 50 feet above mean sea level. Figqure 1 is a regional
site map of the immediate area. A U.S. Geologlcal Survey
Topographic map, the San Leandro 7.5 Minute Quadrangle, was used
for this figqure. The map scale is 1:2000. The Las Trampas Ridge
lies approximately 4 miles east of the site. The hills are
composed of Upper Jurassic and Cretaceous cherts, sandstones,
shales and partially metamorphosed rocks of the Franciscan complex.
Some Mesozoic volcanic and metavolcanic rocks make up the eastern
portion of the hills. Figure 2 is a geologic map of the San
Leandro area. This figure is an enlarged map of the 1977 Geologic
map of California, compiled by William Jennings from the 1970
U.S5.G.5. Map of California. The site lies approximately 1 mile
west of the northwest-trending Hayward Fault that parallels the San
Andreas Fault which lies on the western side of the San Francisco
Bay.

General Hydrogeologic Setting

The site lies approximately 3 miles east of the central portion
of the San Francisco Bay and National Wildlife Refuge. Land
classified as wetlands begin approximately 2 miles to the west.
San Leandro Creek drains west from the Las Trampas Ridge area and
lies approximately 3000 feet to the east. An Alameda County Water
District survey of water wells in the area indicates that there are
2 abandoned shallow wells, 4 active shallow wells, 2 abandoned deep
wells and 2 actlive deep wells within a one mile radius of the site.
The depth to the saturated zone is approximately 34 to 35 feet
below surface grade. The preliminary direction of groundwater flow
appears to be to the west-southwest, based on topographic and
surface drainage patterns.
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FIGURE 1

SAN LEANDRO
7.5 minute USGS Quadrangle

Scale 1:2000
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FIGURE 2

1977 Geologic Map of California
Compiled by William Jennings

Scale 1:125000
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SITE HISTORY/BACKGROUND

On September 28, 1990, TECC removed six USTs from the subject
property located at 301 East 14th Street, San Leandro, California.
Ten soil samples from beneath the base of the tanks, one soil
sample from the product line area near a former pump island and
three composite grab samples from the excavated soils were
collected and sent to a State-certified analytical laboratory.
These samples were analyzed, following the LUFT Manual sampling
guidelines for TPH{g)/BTEX (EPA methods 5030-8015/8020). The soils
sampled from the waste o0il tank was analyzed for TPH(g), TPH (as
diesel), 0ll & Grease, and Purgeable Halocarbons.

Concentrations of TPH(g) ranged from N.D. (not detected above test
method detection levels) to 840 ppm (parts per million) whereas
BTEX concentrations ranged from N.D. to 25,710 ppb (parts per
billion).

Tanks #1, #2, and #3 were noted to have holes in them and showed
obvious signs of serious corrosion. They appeared to have léaked
sometime prior to their removal.

The site is an automotive repair shop located in the north-central
part of San Leandro near the intersection of Garcia and East 14th
Streets. It is the understanding of The Environmental Construction
Company that the age of the subject tanks is unknown and that as-
built plans were not available. The former usage of the site was
a retail gasoline station. It was reported to TECC that the tanks
had been used last in 1981. The property was purchased on June 17,
1977 by Mr. Wilhelm who sold the property to Mr. Andrati on
October 16, 1983. Mr. Andrati sold the property to Mr. Lee on
April 15, 1985. The current property owner has never used the USTs
for the storage of fuels,
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EXCAVATION OF SOILS

Hydrocarbon staining and odor was present in.ih P -
the removal of tanks #1, #2, #3, #4, and #5085 aggmmmmﬁhhm&wﬂwf

and dark-gray stain were apparent in the tank pit area adjicent to
tanks #1, #2, #3, and #4. The soils underneath tank #6 (waste oil
tank) had a faint oily odor and dark-gray stain. A dark-gray stain
was present on the east wall of the tank pit area of tank #6 at a
depth of 3 feet to 5 feet below surface grade. The depth of the
tank pit containing tanks #1, #2, #3, #4, and #5 was approximately
8 feet below surface grade. The excavation area was approximately
44 long and 16 feet wide. The excavation area for tank #6 (waste
0il) was approximately 6 feet below surface grade, 6 feet long and
5 feet wide. A total of approximately 15 cubic yards of soil was
excavated from the pit of tank #6. No groundwater was contacted
during the excavation of the tanks to a depth of at least 10 feet.
The pit holes were lined with plastic and the soil put back then
covered with plastic as a temporary containment measure to prevent
any off-site migration of contamination.
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SOIL SAMPLING PROTOCOL -- September 28, 1990 sampling

As per instruction of Mr. Michael Bakaldin of the San Leandro Fire
Department (SLFD), on September 28, 1990 TECC recovered 9 samples
from the soils taken 2 feet below the base of tanks #1, #2, #3, #4,
and #5, at depths of 10 feet below grade and at 7 feet below grade
of tank #6. The composite grab samples, CGS-1, CGS-2, CGS-3, were
acquired from the excavated soils. A sample alsoc was taken
adjacent to the pump island on the north end of the property. A
total of 14 samples were collected. The sample locations are shown
in the attached Fiqures 3 and 4 of the TECC UST Removal Report of
November 26, 1990. The title of figures is TPHg Concentration Map
and BTEX Concentration Map. The scil sample methods used to
collect these samples was the grab sample method. In this method
a clean 6-inch long and 2-inch diameter brass tube was driven into
the pile of excavated soils. Immediately upon recovery of the soil
sample, the ends of the brass tube were sealed with aluminum tape
and labelled. The label included date, time, sample name sample
identification number, project identification number, and analysis
requested. The sample then was placed on ice inside a thermally-
insulated cooler for transport to a Chromalab, a State-certified
analytical laboratory (State-certification #238 and #655) in San
Ramon, California. At the request of the SLFD and the sampling
guidelines of the CAL-LUFT manual, all samples were tested for
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (as gasoline) [TPH(g); EPA method
5030-8015] and Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, and Xylenes [ (BTEX);
EPA method 8020]. The sample collected from below the waste oil
tank, T6-1], and from its excavated soils, CGS-3, was analyzed
additionally for 0Oil & Grease (Standard method 503 D&E), TPH (as
diesel) (TPH(d); EPA method 3550/8015), and Purgeable Halocarbon
Compounds (EPA method 8010). The test method detection levels are
10mg/Kg, 5.0mg/Kg, and 5 ug/Kg, respectively.
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS -- UST Removals Report

The laboratory analytical results are presented in the attached
Table 1. TPH{ as gasoline) and BTEX concentrations also are
displayed in Figures #3 and #4. The analytical results indicate
that the highest concentrations of TPH (as gasoline)/BTEX appear % - I
be localized in the soils immediately below the center of tank #1
(samplegs T1-1), and of tank #3 (soil sample T3-1). Analytical
results of CGS-3 (waste o0il excavated soils) also showed high
concentrations of 0il & Grease. The analytical results of only one
sample, T5-2, indicated concentrations of TPH (as gasoline)/BTEX
below test method detection levels of 2.5 ppm/5 ppb. Samples Té6-1
and CGS-3 also were analyzed for Volatile Organic Compounds (EPA
method 8240) and results indicated no concentrations of Purgeable
Halocarbon compounds above test method detection levels of 5 ppb.
The analytical results indicated TPH(d) and TPH(g)/BTEX
contamination in samples CGS-1, CGS-2, and CGS-3. These analytical
results indicated that the excavated soils from the waste oil tank
pit are above are State and local corrective action levels (CAL)
for TPH{g)/BTEX, TPH{d), and in CGS-3, 0il & Grease contamination.
Further investigative action for the soils and groundwater was
recommended by TECC in the November 26, 1990 TECC Report of
Findings.
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FIGURE 3

TPH{g) Concentration Map

UST Removals
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FIGURE 4

BTEX Concentration Map

UST Removals
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Sample
Number

T1-1;
Ti-2
T2-1
T2-2
T3-1
T4-1
T4-2,
T5-1
T5-2
T6-1
PI-1
ces-1
CGS-2
CG3-3

DETECTION
LIMIT

METHOD OF
ANALYSIS

UST Removals

TABLE 1 ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TPHg

in ppm

840
360
33
11
369
7.1
35
47
N.D.
N.D.
N.D.
36
75
N.D.
2.5 ppm

5030
8015

TPHd

in ppm

N.A.
N.A.
N.A.
N.A.
N.A.
N.A.
N.A.
N.A.
N.A.
N.D.
N.A

N.A.
N.A.

N.D.

5 ppm

3550
8015

MDL=Method Detection Limit

ND=Not Detected
NA=Not Analyzed

301 E. 1l4th St. Prelim.

Cont.

BTEX

in ppb

25,710
13,800
2,260
475
6,280
339

1,381

640
N.D.
N‘Dl

N.D.

1,819 .

579
71.1

5 ppb

8020

ASsSess.

0il &
Grease
in ppm

2 =2 =2 2 2 Z2 2 2 Z 2 2 2 2
- - - B T - - - .

90

5 ppm

503 D & E

Purgeable
Halocarbons

2 =2 =2 =2 2 2 2 2 =2 2 =2 =2 2=
=P ¥ O o» oPF» P P P P P P P

N'D.

5 ppb

8010
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SITE STATUS

Three 80il borings and one 2-inch groundwater monitoring well was
recommended by TECC in the attached November 26, 1990 TECC "Report
of Findings - UST Removals, 301 East 14th Street, San Leandro,
California". As part of the conclusions and recommendations of
this preliminary Report of Findings, TECC suggested a more detailed
remedial investigation prior to remedial action. This current
report describes the results of the soil borings and well
installation.
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SOIL BORING INSTALLATION

On December 10, 1990 THE .ENVIRONMENEZAL . CORSTRUCTION COMPANY
personnel otefsaw the instailation of three 35 feet deep, B8 1/2
inch-dii 7ty @64l borings. The locations of the soil borings are
shown in figure 5. Advance Drilling (State license C57 # 607458)
of San Jose, California, was the drilling company used to install
these soil borings. These borings were installed under permit

# 90701 issued by Alameda County Flood Control and Water
Conservation District--Zone 7. A copy of this permit is attached
in Appendix A of this report. The soil borings were drilled using
a H-51 Mobil dril}l rig with an 8 1/2-inch diameter hollow-stem
auger. All down-hole equipment was decontaminated by steam
cleaning prior to their use. The so0ils were sampled using a
California-modified split-spoon sampler and in accordance with the
TECC Drilling, Sealing, and Sampling Protecol in the attached
Appendix C. The boring logs are presented in the attached Appendix
A.

SOIL BORING #1

Soil boring #1 {B-1) contained a damp, stiff, medium to dark-brown,
slightly plastic clay from surface grade to approximately 8 feet
below grade. From a depth of B8 feet to approximately 18 feet, a
damp, soft, plastic, light-brown to tan clay was encountered. From
approximately 18 to 23 feet a damp, soft, slightly plastic,
mottled, light-gray to tan elay was encountered. At a depth of
approximately 23 feet to 34 feet a damp to moist, tan to brown clay
with occasional pebbles and gravel was observed. This interval was
considered to be the saturated zone. Groundwater was encountered
at approximately 34 feet. Two samples were collected for laboratory
analysis from depths of 12 feet to 13 feet and 34.5 feet to 35
feet. A moderate gasoline odor was evident in the saturated zone.

The boring was backfilled with a mixture of portland type I/II
cement and grout then capped with & combination of grout and
bentonite to seal the hole and prevent the possibility of vertical
migration of hydrocarbon contamination from the surface.

SOTIL. BORING #2

Soil boring #2 (B-2) contained a damp, stiff, medium to dark-brown,
slightly plastic elay from surface grade to approximately 8 feet
below grade. From a depth of 8 feet to approximately 18 feet a
damp, soft, plastic, medium-brown clay was encountered. From
approximately 18 to 23 feet a damp, soft, slightly plastic,
mottled, light-gray to tan clay was encountered. At a depth of
approximately 23 feet to 34 feet, damp to moist, tan to oclive-brown
clay with occasional pebbles and gravel was encountered. No tdor or
staining was present in either split-spoon samples or cuttings
brought up by the hollow-stem auger from surface grade to 34 feet;

301 E. 14th St. Prelim. Cont. Assess. Page 13 of 30




Soil Boring cont’d

however, a moderately strong gasoline odor prevailed in the soil
samples from 24 feet to 24.5 feet, 27.5 feet to 29 feet and 33.5
feet to 35 feet. Groundwater was encountered at approximataly 34
feet. A moderate gasoline odor was apparent in this saturated zone.
Two samples were collected for laboratory analysis from depths of
12 to 13 feet and 34 to 35 feet. Additionally, a grab sample of
the water from the saturated zone was collected with a disposable
bailer after sheen and odor was evident.

The boring was backfilled with a mixture of portland type I/II
cement and grout then capped with a combination of grout and
bentonite to seal the hole and prevent the possibility of vertical
migration of hydrocarbon contamination from the surface.

SOIL BORING #3

Soil boring #3 (B-3) contained a damp, stiff, medium to dark-brown,
slightly plastic clay from surface grade to approximately 8 feet
below grade. From a depth of 8 feet to approximately 18 feet a
damp, soft, plastic, medium-brown clay was encountered. No odor or
staining was apparent in either split-spoon samples or cuttings
brought up by the hollow-stem auger from surface grade to 10 feet.
From approximately 18 to 23 feet a damp, soft, slightly plastic,
mottled, light-gray to tan clay was encountered. At a depth of
approximately 23 feet to 34 feet a damp to moist, light olive-brown
to olive-brown c¢lay with occasional pebbles and gravel was
observed. The saturated zone was encountered at 34 feet and
contained more gravel than B-1 and B-2. A faint gasoline odor was
present in soil samples and cuttings from 14 feet to 27 feet., " A
strong gasoline odor was present from 27.5 feet to 35 feet. A gray
stain was evident in the sample from the gaturated zone (34 feet).
Two samples were collected for laboratory analysis from depths of
27.5 feet to 29 feet and 34 feet to 35.5 feet.

The boring was backfilled with a mixture of portland type I/II
cement and grout then capped with a combination of grout and
bentonite to seal the hole and prevent the possibility of vertical
migration of hydrocarbon contamination from the surface.
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FIGURE 5

Site Map with Scil Borings and

Monitor Well Locations
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MONITOR WELL INSTALLATION

MONITOR WELL #1

Monitor well #1 was installed on December 27, 1990. Advance

Drilling (State license C57 #607458) of San Jose, California, was

the drilling company used to install the groundwater monitoring

well. The well was installed under permit #90711 issued by Alameda

County Flood Control and Water Conservation District--Zone 7. A
copy of this permit is attached in Appendix A. The soil boring was

drilled using a H-51 Mobil drill rig with an 8 1/2 -inch diameter
hollow-stem auger. All down-hole equipment was decontaminated by
steam cleaning prior to their use. The soil was sampled using a
California-modified split-spoon sampler and in accordance with the
TECC Drilling, Sealing, and Sampling Protocol in the attached
Appendix C. The boring log is presented in the attached

Appendix A. This well is located on the southeast corner of the
tank pit. The location for this well was selected because its

close proximity to the area where the highest TPH(g)/BTEX
concentrations were found in the soils analyzed after the UST
removals. A slightly damp, stiff, dark-brown ¢lay was encountered
from surface grade to a depth of approximately 8 feet below grade.

From 8 feet to approximately 23 feet a mottled-brown, light to tan
silty c¢lay was observed. A faint to moderate gasocline odor and:
stain was present from 12 to ‘23 feet. At 23 feet to 34 feet a

moist, greenish-gray, very soft, plastic alay was encountered. The
saturated zone was contacted at 34 feet in a gravelly clay; the
gravel content increased in depth to 45 feet. Twenty feet of 0.02

inch, slotted PVC well screen was installed between 45 feet and 25

feet. Monterey #3 sand was poured in the annular space of the
well, through the augers, to a height of 23 feet. The sand was

followed by placing 2 feet of bentonite clay to a height of 21

feet. The remainder of the annular space was filled with a
portland type I/II cement and grout mixture.
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SOIL SAMPLING

All soil boring samples were collected and handled according to
sampling protocol guidelines included in Appendix C: DPrilling,
Sealing, and Sampling Protocol. This protocol follows guidelines
set forth by the Alameda County Water District and the Regional
Water Quality Control Board. These samples were collected using an
18-inch California-modified split-spoon sampler. Three clean,
6-inch long, 1.5-inch diameter brass tubes were placed inside the
split-spoon assembly and lowered inside the hollow-stem auger
flight to the designated sampling point. Upon retrieval of the
sample, the middle and/or top tube was sealed in aluminum foll,
capped, labelled, and placed, under chain of custody, in a
thermally-insulated cooler with ice. The samples were kept under
ice until relinquished to Chromalab, Inc. (State-certification #694
and #955).

SOIL BORING #1

Two soil samples were collected from Soil Boring #1. These samples
are labelled B-1 (12'-13’) and B-1 (34.5"'-35'). The depths of
these samples are 12 feet to 13 feet and 34.5 feet to 35 feet,
.respectively, below grade. Because this boring location was in the
area of a recently removed UST, both samples were analyzed for
TPH(g)/BTEX (EPA methods 5030-8015/8020).

SOIL BORING #2

Two soil samples were collected from Soil Boring #2. These samples
are labelled B-2 {12’) and B-2 (34’-35’). The depths of samples

B-2 (12’) and B-2 (34'-35') are 12 feet and 34 to 33 feet,
respectively, below grade. The samples were collected to determine
if contamination existed in or near the saturated zone. The two
soil samples were analyzed for TPH (as gasoline)/BTEX (EPA methods
5030-8015/8020).

SOIL BORING #3

Two soil samples were collected from Soil Boring #3. These samples
are labelled B-3 (27.5'-29') and B-3 (34'-35.5"). The depths of
these samples are 27.5 feet to 29 feet and 34 feet to 35.5 feet,
respectively, below grade. The two samples were analyzed for TPH
(as gasoline)/BTEX {(EPA methods 5030-8015/8020).

MONITOR WELL #1

Two soll samples were collected from monitor well #1 during its
installation. These samples are labelled M-1 (25') and M-1 (34'-
35.5’). The depths of these samples are 25 feet and 34 feet to 35
feet, respectively, below grade. The two samples were analyzed for
TPH(as gasoline)}/BTEX (EPA methods 5030-8015/8020).
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WATER SAMPLING

A grab water sample was collected from B-2 on December 10, 1930.
On December 27, 1990 TECC developed the one monitoring well using
a clean 1.5-inch diameter, 50-inch long PVC bailer. The bailer was
washed with soapy (TSP) water, rinsed with tap water, rinsed with
distilled water then air-dried prior to its use in the well.
Approximately 6 well volumes (15 gallons) was extracted from the
well. The well was developed until moderately clear water was
produced. A moderate gasoline odor was observed emanating from the
well. The water produced from the well was placed in a labelled,
55-gallon drum and will have to be disposed of off site.

On Decembar-31%, 1998, 72 heurs after development, the well was
purged ‘and sawpled. The water sample from MW-1 was collected in 40
ml VOA (Volatile Organic Analysis) bottles, labelled and stored on
ice in a thermally insulated cooler. Approximately 4 well volumes
(10 gallons) from the well was containerized in a 55-gallon drum
and stored on site. The water level prior to purging was 30.46
feet below the top of the well casing.

All samples were handled and preserved according to Regional Water
Quality Control Board guidelines. The proper Chain of Custody
protocol was followed. Analytical methods requested for MW-1 and
B-2 (from soil boring #2) were Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (as
gasoline) [TPH(g)]/Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes
(BTEX), EPA methods 5030-8015/602.
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS -- Scil Samples

The analytical results of the soils sampled from the three borings
and the monitoring well are presented in the attached table II and
figures 6 and 7 [TPH(g) and BTEX concentration maps]. These
results also are illustrated in figure 8, a north-south cross
section through borings B-1, B-2, and B-3 and Mw-1. Table III
presents analytical results of water sampled from the monitoring
well and one grab water sample from Boring #2.

BORING #1

Analytical results received by TECC on December 18, 1990 indicated
TPH(g) concentrations above test method detection levels of 2.5
ppm. Sample B-1 (12’-13’) showed TPH(g)} concentrations of 1.7 ppm;
sample B-1 (34.5’ to 35’) showed TPH(g) concentrations 510 ppm.
BTEX concentrations were detected above test method detection
levels of 5 ppb at 38.8 ppb and 25,700 ppb, respectively.

BORING #2

Analytical results for samples B-2 (12') and B-2 (34'-35')
indicated TPH(g) concentrations above test method detection levels
of 2.5 ppm. Sample B-2 (12') showed TPH(g) concentrations of 4.7
ppm; sample B-2 (34'-35') showed TPH(g)} concentrations of 10 ppm.
BTEX concentrations were detected above test method detection
levels of 5 ppb at 273 ppb and 2450 ppb, respectively. Analytical
results for B-2, the grab water sample from this boring, indicated
TPH(g) and BTEX concentrations above test method detection levels
of 50 ppb and 0.5 ppb, respectively. TPH({g) concenfrations were
measured at of 28,000 ppar whereas BTEX concentrations were measured
at 8560 ppb.

BORING #3

Analytical results for samples B-3 (27.5°-29') and B-3 {34'-35.5")
indicated TPH(g) concentrations above test method detection levels
of 2.5 ppm. Sample B-3 (27.5'-29') showed TPH(g) concentrations of
2100 ppm; sample B-3 (34’'-35’) showed TPH(g) concentrations of 1700
ppm. BTEX concentrations were detected above test method detection
levels of 5 ppb at 31,300 ppb and 22, 500 ppb, respectively.
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Analytical Results cont’d
MONITOR WELL #1

Analytical results for samples W-1 (25’) and W-2 (34’'-35.5")
indicated concentrations of TPH(g) above test method detection
levels of 2.5 ppm. Sample W-1 showed TPH(g) concentrations of 40
ppm; sample W-1 (34°-35.5‘) showed TPH(g) concentrations of 6.6
ppm. BTEX concentrations were detected above test method detection
levels of 5 ppb at 741 ppb and 73 ppb, respectively. Analytical
results of water sample MW-1 indicated concentrations of TPH(g)}
above test method detection levels of 50 ppb at 51,000 ppb; BTEX
concentrations were detected above test method detection levels of
0.5 ppb at 4140 ppb.
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. TABLE II

ANALYTICAL RESULTS ﬁa;wn SAMNPLES

SAMPLE . DEPTH TPH(g) BTEX
in feet in ppm in ppb
B-1(12°-13")  12-13 1.7 38.8.
B-1(34.5'-35’) 34.5-35 L] L e erars
B-2(12") 12, 4.7 g 5-2%
B-2(34'-35") 34-35 10
B-3(27.5'-29') 27.5-29 Beve:
B-3(34'-35") 34-35 SRR
M-1(25') 25 40
M-1(34°-35.5’) 34-35.5 6.6 73
DETECTION 2.5 5.0
. LIMIT
METHOD OF 5030- 8020
ANALYSIS 8015

ppm=parts per million (mg/Kg equivalent)
ppb=parts per billion (ug/Kg equivalent)
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS -- Water Samples

Analytical results of the water sampled from MW-1 and B-2 are
presented in the attached table III. MW-1 results indicated a
concentration of TPH(g)/BTEX of 5100 ppb and 4160, respectively.
These results are above test method detection levels of

50 ppb/0.5ppb. B-2 results indicated a concentration of
TPH(g)/BTEX of 28,000 ppb and 8560 ppb, respectively. These
results are above test method detection levels of

50 ppb/0.5 ppb.
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TABLE III

ANALYTICAL RESULTS -- WATER BSAMPLES

IDENTIFICATION TPH(qg) BTEX
NUMBER in ppb in ppb
MW-1 51,000 4250 .
B-2 | 28,000 ‘8560
DETECTION 50 ppb 0.5 ppb
LIMIT

METHOD OF 5030/ 602
ANALYSIS 8015

ppb=parts per billion (ug/KG equivalent)
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FIGURE 6

TPH{g) Concentration Map

Saturated Zone
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FIGURE 7

BTEX Concentration Map

Saturated Zone
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1.

2.

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

Figure 8 illustrates the subsurface stratigraphy in the area of
the site where the USTs were previously stored. It is
underlain by clays and clays with occasional gravels to a depth
of at least 45 feet below surface grade. The gravel content
increased in MW-1 beginning at approximately 35 feet.

The groundwater saturated zone was encountered at approximately
34 feet below surface grade in a gravelly clay.

A faint to moderate hydrocarbon odor and faint surficial
staining was present in the water sampled from B-2 and MW-1.

Stronger hydrocarbon odor and staining was evident in soils
from W-1 and B-3 at depths between 12 feet and 35 feet.

Faint hydrocarbon odor and stain only was present in the soils
collected from B-1 at a depth of 34 to 35.5 feet. No odor or
stains were observed at any shallower depths at the boring
locaticn.

Analytical results indicate TPH(g)/BTEX contaminated soils in
all soil borings and the monitor well soil at depths of 12 to
13 feet, 25 feet, 28 feet to 30 feet, and 34 feet to 35 feet.

Analytical results indicate concentrations of TPH(g)/BTEX in
the samples from B-1 and B-2 at depths of 12 feet to 13 feet.

Based on surface topography and nearby wells, the direction of
groundwater flow (groundwater gradient) appears to be to the
west-southwest.
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FIGURE 8

North—South Cross Section

of Borings and Monitor Well
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. CORCLUSIONS

1. TPH(g)/BTEX contaminated soils remain in the subsurface below
and adjacent to W-1, B-1, B-2, and B-3 at depths of 12 to 13
feet, 25 feet, 28 feet, 30 feet, and 34 to 35 feet. This
conckntration of TPH(g)/BTEX contamination increases with
depth.

2. As shown in Figures 6, 7, and 8, the highest TPH(g)
contaminated scils remain in the subsurface below and adjacent
to the former UST locations, in particular, tanks #1, #2, and
#3.

3. The highest amounts of BTEX contaminated soils remain in the
subsurface below and adjacent to the former UST locations, in
particular, tanks #1, #2, and #3.

4. Based on analytical results of scils sampled from the saturated
zone in the monitoring well, this zone has been adversely .
impacted with TPH(g)/BTEX.

5. The groundwater in MW-1 has been impacted by TPH(g)/BTEX
contamination at a concentration of 51,000/4160 ppb which is
above the Regional Water Quality Control Board’s practical
qualification reporting limits.

. 6. The levels of TPH(g)/BTEX will reguire further remedial
investigation and action.

7. Based on the subsurface data collected from soil and water
sampling during this preliminary phase of investigation, it
appears hig kely that the conteminant plume may extend
beyond-ﬁﬁﬁ Hroperty B ¢ off-site. The limits of the
plume may extend especially to the west, north, and south.
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RECOMMENDATIONS

A copy of this Report of Findings should be sent to

Mr. William Faulhaber of the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency, Department of Environmental Health (ACHCSA-
DEH) ,located at 80 Swan Way, Room 200, ocakland, California,
94621. A copy also should be sent to Mr. Steven Morris of the
San Francisco Bay Area Regional Water Quality Control Board
(SFBRWQCB) located at 1800 Harrison Street, Room 700, Oakland,
California, 94612.

In order to better define the horizontal and vertical extent of
the hydrocarbon contaminated soils, the installation of three
soil borings in the tank pit area is recommended. The proposed
locations are shown in figure 7. The samples will be collected
at 5 foot intervals. These soil samples should be analyzed for
TPH(g}/BTEX and Total Lead.

Excavate soils in the tank pit area to a depth immediately
above the water table, if TPH(q)/BTEX concentrations are
determined to be of actionable levels. This determination
usually is made on a site by site basis by the ACHA-DEH and the
RWQCB.

To determine more precisely the extent of the contaminant plume
in the saturated zone, five on-site and two off-site
groundwater monitoring wells are strongly recommended. The
proposed locations are shown in figure 7. Soil samples should
be collected at 5 foot intervals and analyzed for TPH(g)/BTEX
and Total Lead.

Because the groundwater table has been adversely impacted with
hydrocarbons, a groundwater treatment system eventually will be
needed. A 4-inch recovery well should be installed north of

the former UST’s tank pit. This well should be drilled to a

depth of approximately 55 feet below surface grade. The design
of the recovery system is contingent upon the results of the

remedial investigation.

Present a plan for remedial action to the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency, Division of Hazardous Materials,
80 Swan Way, Room 200, Oakland, California, 94621 and to

Mr. Steven Morris of the San Francisco Bay Area Regional Water
Quality Control Board at 1800 Harrison Street, Room 700,
Oakland, California, 94612.
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LIMITATIONS

The conclusions and professional guidelines presented herein
were developed in accordance with generally accepted practice for
addressing fuel leaks from underground storage tanks (USTs). These
guidelines are directed by the Regional Water Quality Control Board
throughout the state of California. Because analytical results are
based on data collected from the sampling locations only, TECC
cannot have full knowledge of the wunderlying conditions.
Conditions at the project site may change due to the works of man
and/or the acts of nature. Accordingly, the findings of this
report may be subject to change in light of new information.

Please feel free to contact The Environmental Construction
Company at (408) 283-8150 if you should have any questions. TECC
has been very pleased in providing its full range of environmental
solutions to your site.

Sincerely,

Thomas A. Smith
Hydrogeologist/S.A.-R.A. Director
THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
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. Well Permits, Boring Logs ~




b ALAMEDA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

‘5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE &

PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 984586 &

(415) 484-2600

IGROUNDWATER PRQTECTION ORDINANCE PERMIT APPLICATION

[FO APFLIGARY Y _COPPLETE}

LOCATION OF PROJECT German Auto Craft
301 East 1h4th Street

San Leandro, CA.

CLIENT

Heme  Sueng Lee

Address 301 East 14th StreetPhons (4i5) 6B3-5473

Clty  San Leandro, CA ZIp 94577

APPL ICANT

Nama_The Environmental Construction Company A.

Address 259 Kinney Drive
elty  San Jose, CA

Phons (408) 283-B150
Zip 95112

TYPE OF PROJECT

Well Construction
Cathodle Proiec+lon_____
Water Supply

Gaotachnical Investlgatlon
Ganeral
Conteninatlon X

————

Yeniltoring Wall Pastruction
p’en WATER SUPPLY WELL USE B.
Dawgstle Industrial Dthar NONE
Munlelpat Irrlgetion

DRILLING METHOD:

Mud Rotary Alr Rotary Auger X
Cable __ —  oOther
DRILLER'S L ICENSE MO.
c.
WELL PROJECTS
Dritl Hole Dlameter  In, Mext Tmum
Casting Dlamoter o In, Depth ft.
Surface Sazl Depth R AL Number
b,
SEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Mumbar of Barings 3 Max Imum E.

Hote Dlameter Depth 30 ¢4, or above

8_1/72in.

ESTIMATED STARTIMG DATE
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE

groundwater,

_12/6/90 or 12/7/90
12/6/90

| horeby sgres to comply with at! requiremesnts of this
pe "t end Alamada County Ordinence No. 73-88,

~ /
u.mr‘s : 2{ &é/
51GNATURE %méd Af #—- ppte 12/3/90

Approvaed

FOR_OFF ICE DSE

PERMIT NUMBER
LOCATION NUMBER

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Circled Parmlt Requiremants Apply

GENERAL

l. A psrmlt appliication should ba submitted so as to
arriva &t the Zone 7 offlce ffve days prior to
proposed starting datae.

2. Submitt to Zone T within 60 days sftar completian
of permitted work +the origtnsl Depariment of
Water Resources Water Well Drlilters Report or
asqulvalent for wall prolects, or driiling logs
and location sketch for geotechnical prolects,

3. Pormlt+ 13 vold !f praject not begun within 90
dwys of approval date.

WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PIEZOMETERS

I. Minlmum surtace seal thickness 1s two Inchos of
cemant grout placed by tremle.

2. MinImum seal depth ts 50 feet for munlclipsl and

Industriat walls or 20 feet for domestic and
irrigstion wells unless a lesser depth Is
spaclally epproved. Minlmum saal depth for

monltoring welle Is the maximum depth practlcabls
or 20 feet,
GEOTECHNICAL, Backfl)) bore hole with compacted cut-
tings or haavy bentonlte and upper +we fest with com-
pacted materfal. In areas of known or suspacted
contanlnation, tremied cement grout shall bs used In
place of compacted cuttings,
CATHODIC., Fl!! hole above anode zona with concrets
placed by tremls,
WELL DESTRUCTION, See atteched.

whichever occurs first,

Data
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997 PARKSIOF DRIVE (]

FLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94L8E )

A ALAMI:UA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AN[) WATER C‘ONQE FIVA‘II()N DISTHICT

(A15) 184-2600

[FOR APPLICANT 1O EGWPLETE)

. LOCATION OF PROJECT 3(] East 14th Street

- Address 259 Kinney Drive

: “athodlc Protectlen
- Qter Supply
anltoring X
" PROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE

. Domestic -
© Munlclipal

S$an Leandro, (Ca.

CLIENT
-~ Name German Autocraft-Sueng Lee

 Address301 East 14th St. Phong . 't-ti' <. ., )
: Clty San Leandro, Ca. Zlp

APPLICANT

Mame The Envirommental Construction Company

Phone (408)283-5150
Zlp 85112

Clty San Jose, (a

TYPE OF PROJECY
b Construction Gootechnical Investigation
Genearsl
Contamination Z

Well Destruction

tndustrial Other

Irrigation

DRILLING METHOD:

Mud Rotary
Cable

Alr Rotery
Other

Auger X

DRILLER'S LICENSE No, €57-6075458

WELL PROJECTS

Orll) Hole Dlane’rarﬁ_._S_ In. Maximm o
Casing Dlamoter 2 tn, Depth _"'_}_Hr.
Surface Saal Depth 27 ft. Number |
—Z3 -
GEOTECHNICAL PROJECTS
Number of Borlfngs Mex Imum
Hole Dlamater In Depth 1%
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE 12/17/90
CSTIMATED COMPLETION DATE 12/17/90

reby agres to comply with elf requirements of this

.GH and Alawnda County Ordlnance Mo. 73-68,

APPLICANT'S .74 /M
SIGHATURE (i bete 12/13/90

SROUNDWATER PROTECTION ORDINANCE . PERMIT APPLICATION

PERMIT NUMBER
LOCATION NUMBER

90711

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Clreclad Permit Requiraments Apply

@ GENERAL

1. A permlt app!lcstlon should be submifted so s to
arrive at the Zone 7 offles flve days prior to -
proposad starting date, .

2, Bubmlt to Zone 7 wlthin 60 days affor completlon
of parmitted work the orlginal Deperiment of
Water Resources Wster Well Orlllers Report or
squlvalent for well projects, or drilling logs
and losation sketch for gectechnical projects, _

%, Permit s vold 11 project not bagun wlithin 90 .
deys of approval date,

WATER WELLS, INCLUDING P{EZOMETERS

I. Minlmum surface seal thickness s two Inches of -
camoht grout placed by tremle, '

2, Minlmun saal depth (s 50 feet for munlclpal &nd
Industrist wells or 20 feat for domestlc and
Trrlgatton  wells wuntess & lesser depth s
specially opproved, Minimum seal depth for
monltering wells s the meximum depth practicetle
or 20 feet, .

C. GEQTECHNICAL. Backflt! bore hole wlith compacted cut-
+ings or hesvy bantonlte and upper two feat with com-
pacted materlal. In aress of known or suspected
contemination, tremied cement grout shall be used in
place of compected cuttings.

0. CATHODIC, FIll hole sbove anode zona with concrete
placed by fremle.

E. WeLL DESTRUCTION. See attached.

Apprfed /izﬂ‘/f Joa 2 2 _pate 14 Dec 90 -
Todd N. wémler -

121980
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LOCATION MAF THE ENVIRONMENIAL CONST.CO BORING LOG PAGE 2_OFf 2.
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LOCATION MAP T e B LRATENIAL CONST.CO BORING 10G | PAGE_Lor 2
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LOCATION MAP D5 BNVIRCAMENIAL CONGL.CO BORING 10G | FAGE_2.012
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LOCATION MAP THE ENVIRCHMENIAL COHSY.CO BURING 1OG PAGE 1 of 3
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LOCATION MAP T T ] THE ENVIRONMENIAL CONST.CO BORING Log | PAGEZ of3
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Environmental Analysis

[ ]
C H R o MALAB, ' N C » s Hazardous Waste  (#EB94)
S —— « Drinking Wat #955
Analytical Laboratory . \?vr:;t;n\?\lat:r o ( )
. Specializing In GC-GC/MS « Consultation
December 20, 1990 ChromalLab File No.: 12900562

THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Attn: Lisa Lang

RE: One water and six soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX analyses
Project Name: GERMAN AUTOCRAFT

Project Number: 261

Date Sampled: Dec.10-11, 1990 Date Submitted: Dec.12, 1990
Date Extracted: Dec. 14-18,1990 Date Analyzed: Dec.14-18,1990

RESULTS:
Ethyl Total
Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
No. (ug/L ) (ug/L) (na/L) {ua/L) (ug/L)
B-2-WTT 28000 5600 1300 680 980
DETECTION
LIMIT 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
METHOD OF 5030/
. ANALYSIS 8015 5602 602 602 602
Ethy1 Total
Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
No. (mg/Kg) (ua/Kg) (Mg/Ka) (ua/kKg)  (na/kKg)
B1-(34.5-38") 510 4800 1700 9600 9600
Bi1-(12'-13") 1.7 N.D. N.D, 9.8 29
B2-(34-35") 10 860 900 310 380
B2-(12") 4.7 10 60 83 120
B3-(27.5-29") 2100 63000 130000 50000 70000
B3-(34-35.5") 1700 1400 1900 11000 8200
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKE RECOVERY 87.2% 88 ._5% 95.4% 87.1% 96,0%
DUP SPIKE REC 93.9% 84.8% 95.8% 101,.8% 93.2%
DETECTION LIMIT 1.0 5 5 5 5
METHOD OF B0O3O/
ANALYSIS 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020
HROMALAB, INC.
) Exrela,,
_— (h% Dn)
CDEVTEPEGE;;’dﬂ Eric Tam
Senior Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 « San Ramon, California 94583
415/831-1788 « Facsimile 415/831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157




£ SNVIRONENTAL CONSTRUCTION COVPANY (TECD) -
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« Environmental Analysis
C H R 0 M ALAB ) l N C " » Hazardous Waste  (#E694)
Analytical Laboratory « Drinking Water (#955)
Speclalizing in GC-GC/MS « Waste Water
. + Consultation
January 7, 1991 Chromatab File No.: 12901186

THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.
Attn: Lisa Lang

RE: Two soil samples for Gasoline/BTEX analysis
Project Name: GERMAN AUTOCRAFT

Project Number: 261

Date Sampled: Dec. 17, 1990 Date Submitted: Dec. 21, 1990
Date Extracted: 12/31/90-1/4/91 Date Analyzed: 12/31/90-1/4/91

RESULTS:
Ethyl Total
Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
No. . {ma/kg)  (wa/Ka) _ (ue/Kg) __ (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg)
Wi-25"7 40 21 290 150 280
Wi-34"-35.5" 6.6 N.D. 35 11 27
BLANK N.D. N.D. MN.D. N.D, N.D.
SPIKE RECOVERY 104.7% 105.5% 98.6% 91.0% 93.0%
. DETECTION
LIMIT 1.0 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.0
METHOD OF 5030/
ANALYSIS 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020

Chromalab, Ihc.

uong Eric Tam
Senior Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 « San Ramon, California 94583
415/831-1788 « Facsimile 415/831-8788
Federal ID #68-0140157




THE ENVIRONVENTAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

259 KINNEY DRIVE ‘ CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

QAN JOSE, CA, 9o112-4i33  (408) 997-1505
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ENVIRONVENTAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
KINNEY DRIVE

7
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

AN JOSE, CA. 9o112-wi3z  (MOR) ©97-1505
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Environmental Analysis

L ]
CH ROMALAB, INC- . Hazardous Waste  (#E694)
» Drinking Waler {#955)
Analytical Laboratory « Wasta Water
Speclalizing in GC-GC/MS . Consultation
January 14, 1991 ChromatLab File No.: 0191021

THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION
Attn: Thomas Smith
RE: One water sample for Gasoline/BTEX analysis

Project Name: GERMAN AUTOCRAFT

Project Number: 261

Date Sampled: Dec. 31, 1990 pate Submitted: Jan. 7, 1991
Date Extracted: Jan 10-11,1991 Date Analyzed: Jan 10-11,1991

RESULTS:

Ethyl Total
Sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
No. (ug/L) .. (pa/fL) (ua/L) (ug/L) . (ug/l)
MW-1 51000 2200 1200 N.D. 760
.;LANK MN.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

PIKE RECOVERY 97.0% 94.5% 92.2% 39.6% 80.3%
DETECTION

LIMIT 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
METHOD OF 5030/

ANALYSIS 8015 602 602 602 602

ChromalLab, Inc.

- e

ong Eric Tam
Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 « San Ramon, California 94583
415/831-1788 « Facsimile 415/831-8798
Fadaral ID #68-0140157




APPENDIX C

DRILLING, SEALING & SAMPLING PROTOCOL




Well Installation
UST Site
301 East 14th Street
San Leandro, California 94577

DRILLING, SEALING AND SAMPLING PROTOCOL
DRILLING AND SEALING

All boring and well construction procedures will follow guidelines
recommended by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board.

1. The wells will be installed by a state-licensed (C-57) well
contractor. The proper permit will be obtained and an inspector
may be present to witness the installation of the wells. The soil
borings will be drilled with a continuous-flight, hollow-stem auger
of at least 8 1/2 inches outer diameter (0OD). All augers and cther
downhole drilling equipment will be thoroughly steam-cleaned prior
to their use on the site. Adequate clean augers will be available
to complete all of the wells without reusing auger sections.

2. A geologic drilling (boring) log see attached Figure 1) will be
maintained of the materials encountered and sample locations in the
boring. The log will include field descriptions of the soil
properties, lithologic wvariations using the Unified Soil
Clagssification System (USCS), penetration rate of the split-spoon-
if applicable-(blows per 6-~inch interval), moisture conditions,
well construction, and any unusual characteristics noted that may
indicate the presence of hydrocarbon contamination. The logs will
be signed by a Registered Professional.

3. The boring will be advanced until a saturated water zone is
encountered. When the saturated zone is encountered, the boring
may extend through the depth of the aquifer to an underlying clay
layer or aquitard. If the layer of the saturated zone is more than
20 feet thick, the well will be completed at a depth of up to 15
feet below the depth that the saturated zone was first encountered.

4. During the drilling operations, all drill cuttings will be
containerized in 55-gallon drums and stored on site. Three or more
55-gallon drums will be used to containerize any potentially
contaminated waters produced from the development of the well.

5. No screening that connects 2 relatively permeable lenses, which
appear to be separated by a relatively impermeable layer, shall be
allowed. The attached Figure 2 describes the well construction.
A clean, inert, 2-inch OD, Schedule 40 PVC, blank pipe will be used
as casing in the hole. The well screen will be 2-inch OD Schedule
40 PVC pipe with usually 0¢.01 or 0.02 inch continuocus slot
depending on standard design criteria. BSections will be threaded
and screwed together without the use of cement. The slotted pipe
will extend above the estimated seasonal high groundwater level.
The annulus of the perforated section will be packed with clean no.




3 or 4 Monterey sand, or equivalent, for the length of the screen
and approximately 2 feet above the uppermost slot. In order to
create a spacer between the sand and annular seal two feet of
bentonite will be placed on top of the sand envelope pack. An
annular seal of cement grout composed of Portland Type I/II cement
(94 pounds/S$ gallons water) will be placed immediately above the
bentonite layer to approximately 3 inches below surface grade. A
sand-cement slurry may alsoc be used with a minimum 11 sacks of
Portland-Type cement per cubic yard. If a sand-cement slurry is
used it must be mixed off-site at a batch plant. If more than 30
feet of seal is required the sealant must be tremie-piped within 3
feet of the underlying material or bottom of the well.

6. An above-grade or at-grade well completion will depend upon the
final well location. Above grade completion will require a B-inch
diameter locking, steel, waterproofed, protective casing set into
a concrete pad. A sketch of an above-grade completion is shown in
Figure 2. An at-grade completion will require a steel casing and
a Christy, of equivalent, traffic box and a concrete pad with
approximately 3 inches of slope away from the center of the well
box. The purpose of this is to prevent surface runoff from
entering the well box. A sketch of an at-grade completion is shown
in Fiqgure 3. A watertight cap will be installed on the well head
and the top of the well will be secured with a locking cap and kept
locked.

7. The cover of the well will be marked "Monitoring Well". A
small metal tag will be permanently attached to the well or within
the well vault. This tag will include the well number, hole and
casing diameters, location of screened interval, and total depth of
the well.

8. All borings will be sealed with a mixture of Portland Type I/IIX
cement by tremie-piping to within at least 3 feet from the true
bottom of the hole.

WELL DEVELOPMENT

1. All wells will be developed no earlier than 72 hours after seal
emplacement and no later than a week after initial well
installation. The wells will be purged and sampled at least 72
hours after well development.

2. Wells will be developed until water is free of fine-grained
sediments and/or until field measurements of Ph, conductivity and
temperature stabilize. At least 5 and up to 10 well volumes of
water will be removed during the development of the well. This
water removal is accomplished by either bailing with a 1.5-inch
diameter PVC bailer or using a bottom loading airlift pump. All
downhole tubing will be flushed with TSP soapy water, rinsed with
tap water, rinsed with distilled water and air dried prior to and
after its use.

301 East 14rth Street San Leandro DSSP Page 2 of 6




3. All water produced from the well developments will be collected
in 55-gallon drums, labeled, covered and stored on-site for later
disposition contingent on analytical results of the water samples.
Disposal of the developed waters will conform to applicable
hazardous waste requirements and will, at no time, be stored on
site more than 60 days after the time of initial placement in the
drums. Figure 7 depicts a suitable drum label THE ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY uses in all their groundwater projects.

SAMPLE HANDLING AND PRESERVATION

1. All chemical sampling, handling, and storage will be conducted
in accordance with Regional Water Quality Control Board guidelines
for the investigation of suspected underground storage tank leaks.

2. 1In the field, all sample containers will be properly sealed,
labeled and identified. Included in the label will be the date,
sampling time, identification number, sample depth, project name,
and analytical method requested. An example of a completed sample
label is shown in the attached Figure 4.

3. The samples will be delivered to a state-certified analytical
laboratory, Chromalab Inc. of San Ramon, California (Certification
# E 694 and # 955) within 3 working days of their acquisition.
Samples will be kept on ice and/or refrigerated continuously
before, during and after transport to the laboratory. Dry ice will
be used for all soil sample storage prior to transport to the
laboratory.

4. Unless otherwise requested by the laboratory, no preservatives
will be added to the sample.

5. The sealed sample will only be opened by laboratory personnel
who will perform the chemical analysis.

6. The samples will analyzed within 14 days from their collection
date.

7. A chain of custody form (Figure 5) will be properly completed
prior to relinguishment of the samples to the analytical
laboratory. This chain of custody form will include the site
address, project identification name and number, phone number and
name of consulting firm, sample identification, date and time of
sampling, matrix, preservation method, number and size of
containers, analysis requested,

SOIL SAMPLING FOR LABORATORY TESTING

1. The soil sampling will commence at a depth approximately equal

to the depth of approximately 10 feet below grade unless a change
in lithology occurs. If a lithology change occurs, a sample will
be collected. The samples will be taken with a modified California
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split-spoon at five-foot increments to a depth directly above the
groundwater saturated

zone. A sample will also be taken whenever a lithology change is
observed while drilling.

2. Clean, 2-inch 0.D. 3-inch long brass soil sampler casings will
be disassembled, steam-cleaned or cleaned in soapy (TSP) water,
rinsed with clean tap water and finally rinsed with de-ionized
water, and air-dried prior to taking each sample. The cleaned
casings will then be reassembled with other cleaned and dried brass
sample liners and carefully lowered through the California-modified
mud split spoon.

3. The soil samples in the bottom liner of the sampling casings (if
in good condition) will be taken as the sample to be tested. The
samples will be labeled and sealed in the field in their original
liners. The ends of the sample liners will be capped with aluminum
foil, and sealed in place by clean plastic caps and tape.

4. The top liners from the sampler casing will be extruded in the
field and examined to help provide information for the boring logs.
The cuttings from the borings will also be examined during the
drilling to provide a continuous log of the materials encountered.
The cuttings and the soils samples not retained for chemical
analysis will be placed in 55-gallon drums until their waste
classification is determined. The soils will then be properly
disposed of at an appropriate landfill or bioremediated on site,

5. All soil samples retained for chemical analysis (at least five
per boring) will be stored on ice in a clean, covered thermally-
insulated cooler for transport to the analytical laboratory.

6. The center core material will be extracted from the sample
liners at the analytical laboratory for chemical testing.

GROUND WATER SAMPLING FOR LABORATORY TESTING

1. The groundwater samples will be recovered from the borings using
a disposable bailer. A field log will be maintained of all
evacuation procedures. A suitable field log is shown in Figure 8.

2. The bailer will be thoroughly steam-cleaned or cleaned in soapy
(TSP) water, rinsed with clean tap water, and finally rinsed with
de-ionized water prior to the collection of each set of samples.
A separate disposable clean bailer will be used to sample each
individual well.

3. All water retained for chemical analysis will be placed in clean
Teflon screw cap 40 ml. VOA (Volatile Organic Analysis) vials
designated for that purpose. The vials will be topped-off to avoid
air space, and screw-cap sealed. All full vials will be inverted
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to look for air bubbles, and sampled again if air bubbles are
ocbserved in the vial. Samples will be kept under ice at all times
after their collection.

4, wWater sample blanks will be placed in clean 40 ml. Teflon,
screw-cap, VOA bottles designated for that purpose. One water
sample blank will be taken for each set of water samples collected
from each boring. The water sample blank will be taken from the
bailer prior to the collection of the water sample from that well.

5. The wells will be purged of 4-5 well volumes of stale water
prior to the collection of the water sample. The wells will be
purged with a clean teflon bailer. The purged water will be
collected in 55-gallon drums, labeled(as shown in the attached
Figure 7-A), and stored on-site no longer than 30 days pending
analytical results. Upon receipt of analytical results the waters
will be properly disposed of either by emptying them out on site
(if not contaminated) or by manifesting them to a certified
disposal facility.

6. After submission of this report, the wells will be sampled
monthly for three consecutive months and quarterly after that time.
Dependent on the results of the Phase 1 soil and groundwater
investigation and a formulation of a remedial action plan, more
frequent sampling may be required. The scheduling of this phase of
sampling will be refined and budgeted upon completion of this Phase
1 soil and groundwater contamination assessment.

SAMPLE RECORDS AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY

1. Sample records for each sample will contain information on
sample type and source, job number, sampling date, location,
significant conditions that may impact the sampling, laboratory
name, sampling method and analysis requested.

2. A chain of positive, signature custody (Figure 5) and
transference will be strictly maintained at all times.

3. A hard copy of the laboratory sample results and the completed
chain of custody will be provided with the technical report.

4. Water levels will be measured and recorded to the nearest (.01
foot by an optical probe or other device which has shown to be of
equivalent accuracy. These measurements will be taken before each
sampling event and recorded on the water sampling log (Figure 7).

5. The elevation of each well will be surveyed vertically to an
average mean sea level (AMSL) and horizontally to a permanent bench
mark. This data will be presented on the boring log form.
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REPORTING OF DATA

1. The results of the initial soil and water analysis will be
reported to the Regional Water Quality Control Board in a timely
manner. A timely manner, for the purposes of this site
investigation, is considered to be no longer than 21 days after
receiving the analytical results of the water sampling event.

2. A Department of Water Resources (DWR) Water Well Drillers
Report, Form 188, will be filed with the Alameda County Flood
Control and Conservation District within 60 days of completion of
the well installation phase of this project.

3. All significant increases in background readings noted in the
field is considered indicative of a suspected release of
hydrocarbon contamination and will be reported within 24 hours of
receipt of analytical results.

4. The report format will be comprehensive and will inclilude all

information consistent with that presented in the original proposal
presented to the c¢lient.

Attachments:Figures 1 through 7A
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CONTAINERIZATION LABEL- SOILS

MATERIAL:

KNOWN OR SUSPECTED
CHEMICAL CONTAMINANT:

DATE FILLED:

EXPECTED REMOVAL DATE!

COMPANY NAME:

CONTACT OR CONSULTANT:

PHORE :

FIGURE 7




CONTAINERIZATION LABEL- WATER

MATERIAL:

KNOWN OR SUSPECTED
CHEMICAL CONTAMINANT:

DATE FILLED:

EXPECTED REMOVAL DATE:!

COMPANY NAME:

CONTACT OR CONSULTANT ¢

PHONE:

FIGURE 7 A
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November 26, 1990

Mr. Seung Lee

301 East 14th Street
San Leandro, Ca. 94577
(415)638-5473

UNDERGROUND TANEK REMOVAL
301 EAST 14th STREET
SAN LEANDRO, CA. 994577
USEPA #CACO000519160

Dear Mr. Lee,
INTRODUCTION:

On September 28, 1990, THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
removed: one, 150-gallon, one, 550-gallon, two, 1000~-gallon, and
two, 2000-gallon, steel, single-walled, underground storage

tanks from the subject property located at 301 East 14th Street,
San Leandro, California. The scope of work included: completion
and submission of the tank closure permits as required by the San
Leandro Fire Department (SLFD), providing for the removal of the
tanks and known piping, collecting of appropriate samples from the
tank pit excavation and piping areas; providing for proper disposal
of the tank and associated piping; this report of findings (closure
report) which summarizes the history of the tank, the procedures
and results of the inspection and removal, subsurface sampling
methods, and analytical results of the samples collected during
removal of the tank.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

On September 28, 1990, TECC removed 6 UST's from the subject
property located at 301 East 14th Street, San Leandro, California.
10 soil samples from beneath the base of the tanks, 1 soil sample
from the product line area near former pump island and 3 CGS
samples from the excavated soils were collected and sent to a
state-certified analytical laboratory. These .samples were
analyzed, following the LUFT Manual sampling guidelines, for
TPHg/BTEX (5030-8015/8020). The soils sample from the waste oil
tank was sampled for TPHg, TPHd (as diesel), 0il & Grease, and
Purgeable Halocarbons.

Concentrations of TPHg ranging from N.D.(not detected above test

method detection levels) to 840 parts per million (ppm). BTEX
concentrations ranged from N.D. to 25,710 parts per billion (ppb).

Tanks #1, #2, and #3 were observed to have holes in them and showed
obvious signs of serious corrosion. They appeared to have leaked
sometime prior to their removal.

RISK

The hydrocarbon contamination at the site represents a moderately
high environmental risk for the following reasons:

o High TPHg concentrations exist in the soils immediately under
neath the former location of UST’s #1,#2 and #3.

o Moderate TPHg (as gasoline) concentrations exist in the soils
immediately underneath the former location of UST’s #4 and #5.

o High BTEX concentrations also exist in these areas.

o Separate-phase hydrocarbons were observed as strong odors and
staining underneath these areas.

o This contamination may have impacted the groundwater table.

o Nearby utility conduits may have acted as a pathway for
contamination migration off-site. -
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TANK HISTORY AND SITE BACKGROUND

The site is an automotive repair shop located in south-central part
of San Leandro near the intersection of Garcia and East 14th
Streets. It is the understanding of THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY that the age of the subject tank is unknown and that as-
built plans were not available. The former usage of the site was
a retall gasoline station. It was reported to TECC that the tanks
appear to have been last used in 1981. The property was purchased
on June 17, 1977 by Mr. Wilhelm who sold the property to Mr.
Andrati on October 16, 1983. Mr. Andrati sold the property to Mr.
Lee on April 15, 1985. The current property owner has never used
the UST’'s for storage of fuels.

Prior to the excavation, the tanks were reported to be two, 1000-
gallon, and two, 2000-gallon steel, single-walled, underground
storage tanks (UST’'s) that had previously contained unleaded
gasoline, one 550-gallon UST that had contained regular gasoline,
and one 150-gallon UST that had previously been used to store waste
oil. The site is paved with asphalt and the tank areas were
covered with concrete. Nearby adjacent property usage is
commercial with small businesses, and single and multiple occupancy
residential building (see Figure 2). The drinking water supply is
provided by municipal and private water supply companies. Figure
1 is a regional map that describes the regional setting of the
site. Figure 2, a soil sampling location map, shows the adjacent
properties and general layout out of the site.
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FIGURE 1

REGIONAL SITE MAP
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FIGURE 2

SAMPLING LOCATION MAP
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TANK AND PIPING REMOVAL (FIELD OBSERVATIONS)

On September 28, 1990, TECC personnel exposed the top and sides of
the tanks in preparation for excavation. Mr. Michael Bakaldin of
the (SLFD) was on site to witness the devolatilizing of the tanks,
removal and disposal of the tanking and piping and backfill
materfal and to review the sampling procedures. TECC personnel
removed the soils over and along the perimeter of tanks #1, #2, #3,
#4, and #5 to a depth of approximately 10 feet below grade. The
excavation depth of tank #6 was 6 feet.The attached sampling
location map,Figure 2 shows the location of the UST’'s and soil
samples.

Tanks #1, and #2 had a capacity of 1000-gallons; tank #3 had a
capacity of 550-gallong; tanks #4 and #5 were estimated to have a
capacity of 2000-gallons; tank #6 was estimated to have a capacity
of 150-gallons. The tanks were found to be empty of fluids. The
tanks were then purged of volatiles by inserting 900 pounds of dry
ice in the fill port end of the tanks. A GasTech Model 1314
explosimeter was placed into the tanks to observe the lower
explosive 1imit (LEL) and oxygen levels inside the tank. For safety
guidelines the LEL and oxygen levels must be below 10%. Readings
below these levels were observed and the tanks were prepared to be
removed from the pit. Tank #1 was removed first, followed by tanks
#2, #3, #4, #5, and #6 (waste oil tank). These removals were
accomplished by attaching two heavy duty chains to each end of the
tank. This assembly was then attached to a lifting crane and the
tank was lifted from the excavation pit. The piping associated
with the tanks was found to be intact and was removed to a piping
and tank staging area away from the excavation.

Hydrocarbon staining and odor was observed in the tank pit during
the removal of tanks #1, #2, #3, #4 and #5. The soils underneath
tank #6 (waste oil tank) had a faint oily odor and dark gray stain.
Groundwater was not encountered to a depth of at least 10 feet.
The tanks were loaded onto a transport truck (H & H Ship Service,
USEPA, #CAD004771168) and taken to their recycling facility at 220
china Basin Street, San Francisco,California.
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EXCAVATION OF SOILS

The depth of the tank plt containing tanks #1, #2, #3, #4, and #5
was approximately 8 feet below surface grade. The excavation area
was approximately 44 feet long and 16 feet wide, The excavation
area for tank #6 (waste o0ll) was 6 feet deep, 6 feet long and 5

feet wide. A strong Hydrocarbon odor and dark gray staln was
observed in the tank pit area adjacent to tanks #1, #2, #3, and
#4. A dark gray stain was observed on the east wall of the tank

pit for tank #6 {waste oll tank) at a depth from 3 to 5 feet. A
total of approximately 15 cubic yards of soll was excavated from
the pit of tank #6. No groundwater was observed during the
excavation of the tanks to a depth of at least 10 feet. The pit
hole was lined with plastic and the soll was put back in and
covered with plastic as a temporary contalnment measure to prevent
any off-site migratlon of contamination.
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S0I1L SAMPLING PROTOCOL-September 28, 1990 sampling event

As per instruction of Mt. Michael Bakaldin of the (SLFD) TECC, on
September 28, 1990, recovered 9 samples from the soils taken 2 feet
below the base of each tank, (#1, #2, #3, #4, and #5)at depths of
10 feet below grade and 7 feet below grade for tank #6. Three
composite grab samples (CGS-1, CGS-2, CGS-3) were also taken from
the excavated soils. A sample was also taken adjacent to the pump
island on the north end of the property. A total of 17 samples
were collected. The sample locations are shown in the attached
Figure 2, titled "Soil Sampling Location Map". The soil sample
method used to collect these samples was the grab sample method.

In this method a clean 6-inch long and 2-inch diameter brass tube
was driven into the plle of excavated soil. Immediately wupon
recovery of the soil sample, the ends of the brass tube were sealed
with aluminum foil and plastic caps and then secured with
aluminized tape and labeled. The label included date, time, sample
identification number, analysis regquested, sampler name, and
project identification number. The sample was then placed on ice
inside a thermally-insulated cooler for transport to a State-
Certified Analytical Laboratory, Chromalab Inc. of San Ramon,
California (State Certification #238 and #655). At the request of
the SLFD and the sampling guidelines of the CAL-LUFT manual, all
samples were tested for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (as gasoline)
(TPHg )}~ (EPA Method 5030/8015)/ Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and
Xylenes (BTEX) (EPA Method 8020). The sample taken from below the
waste oil tank and from its excavated soils (CGS-3) (sample T6-1)
was also analyzed for 0il and Grease (Standard Method 503 D&E),
TPH(as diesel)-EPA Method 3550/8015 and Halogenated Hydrocarbons
Compounds (EPA Method 8010). The test method detection levels were
10 mg/Kg, 5.0 mg/Kg, and 5 ug/Kg respectively.
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The laboratory analytical results are presented in the attached
Table 1. TPHg, BTEX and total lead concentrations are also
displayed in Figures #3 and #4. The atialytical results indicate
that the highest concentrations of TPH (as gasoline}/ BTEX appear
to be localized in the soils immediately below the center of tank
¥1, (soil sample T1-1) and of tank #3 (soil sample T3-1}.
Analytical results of CfiS-3 (waste oil tank excavated soils) also
showed high concentrations of 011 and Grease. The analytical
results of only one sample (T5-2) indicated concentrations of TPH
{as gasoline)/BTEX below test method detection limits of 2.5 ppm
and 5 ppb. The sample T6-1 and CGS-3 were also analyzed for
Volatile Organic Compounds (EPA Method 8240) and the results
indicated no concentrations of Purgeable Halocarbon Compounds above
test method detection limits of 5 ppb. The analytical results
indicated TPHd and TPHg/BTEX contamination in samples CGS-1, CGS-2,
and CGS-3. These analytical results indicate that the excavated
solls from the waste oil tank pit are above State and Local
corrective action levels (CAL) TPHg/BTEX, TPHd and (in CGS-3) Oil
and Grease contamination. Further investigative action for the
soils and groundwater is being recommended in a forthcoming
proposal and work plan.
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TABLE 1 ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Sample TPHg TPHd BTEX 0il & Purgeable
Number Grease Halocarbons

in ppm in ppm in ppb in ppm

T1-1 840 N.A. 25,710 N.A. N.A.
T1-2 360 N.A. 13,800  N.A. N.A.
T2-1 a3 N.A. 2,260 N.A. N.A.

- T2-2 11 N.A. 475  N.A. N.A.
T3-1 360 N.A. 6,280 N.A. N.A.
T4-1 7.1 N.A. 139 N.A. N.A.
T4-2 35 N.A. 1,381 N.A. N.A.
T5-1 47 N.A. 640 N.A. N.A.
T5-2 N.D. N.A. N.D. N.A. N.A.
T6~1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
PI-1 N.D. N.A N.D. N.A. N.A.
cGs-1 36 N.A. 1,810 N.A N.A.
CGS-2 75 N.A. 579 N.A. N.A.
CGS-3 N.D. N.D. 71.1 970 N.D.
DETECTION 2.5 ppm 5 ppm 5 ppb 5 ppm 5 ppb
LIMIT
METHOD OF 5030 3550 8020 503 D & E 8010
ANALYSIS 8015 8015

MDL=Method Detection Limit

ND=Not Detected
NA=Not Analyzed
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FIGURE 3

TPH(g) CONCENTRATION MAP
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FIGURE 14

BTEX CONCENTRATION MAP
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CONCLUSIONS

1. Total concentrations of TPHg ranging from N.D. (not detected
above test method detection levels) to 840 parts per million

(ppm) .

5. BTEX concentrations ranged from N.D. to 25,710 parts per billion
(ppb) .

3. Analytical results of the waste oil tank (T6-1) and its
excavated soils (CGS-3) indicated no concentrations of Purgeable
Halogenated Compounds above detection limits of 5 ppb.

4. UstT’'s #1, #2, and #3 were observed to have holes in them and
showed obvious signs of serious corrosion. They appear to have
leaked sometime prior to removal. _

5. Moderately high to high TPHg and BTEX concentrations exist in
the soils immediately underneath the former location of UST's
#1, #2, #3, #4, and #5.

6. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were observed as strong odors and
staining underneath these areas.

1. The water table underneath the site may have been impacted.
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RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Properly dispose of the approximately 15 cubic yards of
BTEX/0il & Grease-contaminated soill excavated during the tank
removals.

2. Install 4 temporary borings to a depth of approximately 30 feet
or groundwater level, whichever occurs first.

3. sample soil in the water saturated zone and analyze for TPHg
(as gasoline)/BTEX.

4. Sample the groundwater to determine if it has been impacted and
analyze for TPHg (as gasoline)/BTEX.

5. Sample the soils and groundwater.

6. Prepare a report of investigation and recommendations for
remedial action.

THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY recommends that copies of
this report be sent to the San Leandro Fire Department and Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health as soon as possible.
TECC recommends that all necessary regulatory agencies be kept
well-informed of all proposed future work, as a matter of
professional courtesy and environmental tactfulness.

LIMITATIONS

The conclusions and professional guidelines presented herein were
developed in accordance with generally accepted practice for
addressing fuel leaks for underground storage tanks as outlined in
the guidelines from the California Water Quality Control Board.
Because the analytical results are based on data collected at the
sampling locations only TECC cannot have complete knowledge of the
underlying conditions . Conditions at the project site may change
with time due to the works of man and/or acts of nature.
Accordingly, the findings of this report may be subject to revision
in light of new information. If you have any questions, please
feel free to contact us at (408) 997-1505. THE ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSTRUCTION COMPANY was pleased to be of service to you on this
project.

Sincerely,
Thomas A. Smith
Hydrogeologist/ S.A-R.A. Coordinator

THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY
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City OF SAN LEANDRO
FIRE DEPARTMENT
835 kaét 14th Street

sat Leandre, CA 94577
(415) 877-3319

@ UNDEREROUNO TANK CLOSURE PLAN FORN

pate  Y13/90

Fire Permit No.
fea Pald

. Facility Name _ GERMAN AUTO CRFT Property Owner MR, SEUNG LFE ?

Address _ 301 E. 14th ST, SAN LEANDRO  Address 301 . Juth STIRFFT. SAN |EANDRO
Phone (415) 638-5473 Phone  (U415) 638-5473

Contact MR, |FE

4. EPA 1.D. No. CACOD0519160 A, Consultant  N/A

Address
Phone

!
i
i
i
|
i
|
i

Professional
Registration

5.  PRIMARY CONTACT/PROJECT MAMAGER MR, ROBERT J, WHITMAN .

THE. ENVIRONVENTAL
6. Contractor{s) NameCONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Addrees 259 KINNEY DRIVE, SAN JOSE,
Phona (408) 997-1505
Contact MR, ROBFRT .1, WHITMAN _ _
Contractor’s Licanse typs & No. _ CGL/DHO  /  #578789
Uity Business Licensa No. #3458 Expiration bate 12/31/90

Workmen’s Compensation No. WCN-12706-B Expiration Date 11/14/90

(NOTE: Copy of Certificates must be anclosted 1 not on File with the Fira Department.)




Enpty underground tanks and pipes (unless properly cleaned, see below) are a

_hazardous watte th California and must ba hauled to & certifled waste site on
cartified trucks usthg & hazardous waste manifest. Appropriate measures must be
taken to kesp LEL balow 10% during and After excavation. Tanks must be removed
from the stte the tame day they are substantially exposad. After removal from
the ground and white on-¢ite, tanke must be monitored once per hour for LEL and
oxyg:ﬂ tevels. Rinsate From underground tanks 1& atso considered to bd hazardous
waste.

In order to be removed from the ¢ite a¢ 2 non-hazardous waste, the tanks must be
cleaned and:

1. Rintate handled as A hazardout waste.

2. Tank cut open with written sporoval from the Fire Marshal. Permission to
cut on ¢ite will be granted only under extraordinary circumstances.

3. tha tank must be cut 1n hatt.

4. A wipe test snatyszed for the Former contents of the tank, per RWQCB
- guidelinae, must be made. |

6, The fnter{or surfacs of the tank must have & visual ingpection by the Fire

e 2y

Department.
, EpAS Name Address " Phone #
o Tank ot o007 ) i PRVICE 200 CHING BASIN S.F, _(H15) SB-1835

(current cartification on
trailer réquired)

Site to Which Tanke taken HEH SHIP SERVICE, SAN FRANCISCO,CA. 94109
Product/Rinsate Hauler HeH SHIP SERVICE

Site to Which Rineate taken HeH SHIP SERVICE

Sita to Mhich Soit Taken  LOKERN, OR BUTTONWILLOW,CA.

8. A State cartifiad Laboratory must andiy2e alt samples.
Laboratory Name _ CHROMALAB
Address_ 2730 (MFGA ROAD #1, SAN RAMON, CA, 94583

Phoné (415) 831=-1788
state CertificAtion No. #ozR

9. Date tank¢ to ba removed 9/18/90 TUE. 8 10:00 am

10, Complﬁte Attached chart. Attach additional pages as needed |f chart is not large
enough.

2

I
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Haterh:l to
Former- be Sampied Sampile
Contents | Construction (Sludge, Analysis / Preparation
~3ize/Capacity | of Tank | Materia] Age | soil, etc.) | Method Nymbers<
Tank #1 1-2000 aql, Uw STEEL - N/A SOIL. TPH m 7 Q01S/8020°
Tank #2 l-2w3 gG]-' v STEEL N/A SOIL " "
Tank #3 1-1000 gal, _E%EE STEEL N/A SOIL o "
Tank #4 1-1000 aqal. w u —STEEL N/A SOIL " _ ” |
Tank #5___ 1550 aal. REG LEAD | STEEL WA | SoIL TP Gns-BAEX//8015/8020+2040-LEAD
Tank #6____ 1-150 aal. WASTE OIL | _STEEL NA_|__SoIL TPH DIESEL BTEX /TPH GAS S2u0/8020
W
PIPES TO BE REMOVED:
Material to
Use be Sampled | Sample
(i.2. vapor Former Construction (STudge, Ananysis / Preparation
—aroduct) L Contents | Material | Age | soi]. etc,) | Method _ Numbers*
Pipe 1
Pipe #2
Pipe 13

* NOTE: Regional Water Quaiity Control Beard Guidelines for sampling and analysis must be followed.

3
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12.

13.

)

plaase attach 3 drawing thowing tha lacation of a1l tanke and ascociated
ynderground pipas At the faciiity indicating unes to be removed/closed, ones to
remdin, closdst straats, HNorth direction, ¢cald and bulldings on the site,
include distances to landmarks tuch a¢ buildings which will allow for exact
tocation of tanks on the site,

fhy are tanks balng removed:

{ ] Facllity 18 moving

[ ] Avold monitoring raquirements

[ ) Suspect tank/1lne 1eak*

[X J No longer in ute

[ J Other

& 1f 1eak t¢ suspacted, plesasa Attach clarification.

Exﬁiaiﬁ how sampled will ba drawn {1.8., by backhoe or by éxtension poles, etc.l.
L4

Attach explanatfon. (Note: A ¢ite satety plan must be prapared, kept on i
and followed in Accordance with OSHA requiréments.)

BACKHOE WILL BE USED.

The sarbles will be tuken 2 feet below the base of the tonk excavation b
inserting a clecn, 6-Inch, 2-Inch diameter brass tube into the natlve solls
retrieved by the backhoe. The saples will then be sedled with aluninun’
foil, capped with plostic cops, taped, ldbeled and stored under dry Ice in
a themnllrlnsuluted cooler ond transported, under chain of custody to @
state-certified oolytical ldboratory, Chramldb of Son Ramon, California
{State Certification # 238},

* SEE ATTACHED"SITE & SAFTY PLAN™




4.

15.
-placed on Al

—
"
.

Piping Associated with undérground tanks must ba closed in & manner which wilt
demonstrate whether or not the pipes have leaked. Uniass pipln? {¢ under a
bullding 1t must ba removed and samples taken every 20 feat (sdditionat samples
inty be required 1F avidence of contamination 1¢ noted). 1f pipes are located
under & bullding 1t may be pottibie to uste an Indrt gas prassure tast to conflirm
the pipes’ intagrity {f ne tnformation axists which indicatas & Veak may have
occurrad, The acceptabiiity of this option will be determined on 4 casé-by-case
basis. A failed pressurs tast will necessitate further action,

How wilt pipalines, including #1911, vent, vapor recovery, and delivery 1ine¢, be
handled in accordance with the above requirements:

DO oupung voll p Sihipped)
w Lrenks (o Hv b %—.“éi%@

Detcribe how the tank will be inarted. The methods used must lower both the
f1ammable varors and the oxygen content. A riser at lesst 5 feet high mist be
opening¢ during Inertings to help keep vapors from accumutating in

h& excdvation.
TANKS WILL BE INERTED WITH 1.5 LBS. DRY ICE PER 100 GAL. CAPACITY.

An explosion-proof combustible gae meter must be used to verify tank tnertness.
LEL and oxygen must both be below 10% prior to removal. Equipment to calibrate
fnstruments must be on ¢1ts. Glve make and model number of instrument to be used.

A GASTECH METER - MODEL #1314 WILL BE ON SITE AT ALL TIMES,

it the tanks are to be Filled in place, please aleo f111 out and submit the form
entitied "Underground Tank Closure Pian Form Supplement - In-Place Closures.”
Attichment 3 Tanks are allowed to be closed in place gq]: {f they are directly
adjacent to a building and removal of the tanks will impair the structural
intagrity of the butlding.

N/A

)

~

(rmadiate notification of the $an Lesndro Fire Department 1¢ required {f any
contamination 18 found during this tank cloturs.




The pr!cédln? Information 1¢ trué ahd correct. 1f thera it any chinge which would
materially affect any answer dbove, 1 will fnform the City.

_ § declare that g post elosure réport will be ftiled within thirty (30) days of tank
) closure in tccordanc® with the attached signed instructions.)

(* Nota: Each page has baen inttiatied.)

1 dectars udder penalty of perjury that the forégoing information 1¢ true and correct.

Executa this ] 3 day of tfiiqu:){_\“ ., 1990 at
“ LY

"__IHE?EHMI{[E!IﬂIUM‘JIIMSIRUCTIUN COMPANY - (TECC)
ame of Business

259 KINNEY DRIVE, SAN JOSE, CA. 95112

Address

r S -
LA
lr:“:I
ey

l STgnature of Applicyht

fa} omplated Forme should be submitted to: San Leandro Fire Department
835 Fast 14th Street
Sah Leandro, CA 94577

Denied

Approved without modifications

Approved with attached modifications/conditions

Written Confirmation from tha Alameda Count{ewator District has been

recaived by the Fire Department regarding the fact the ACWD has
determined its requirements partaining to the tank closure.

Signature of Meviewer Date

S




APPENDIX B

HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFESTS

and

CERTIFICATES OF DISPOSAL




- TImB i, o . WL e
v Co e s and Front of Page 7 Sanes o tha
Pleane print or type,  Form dusignod for vse on glite {12-pitch typewriter). . a9 ____,E__Ii‘_"""m"“:'__(i'i'r_._

UN'FORM HAZARDOUS 1. Ganarator's UsS EPA M No. nn“::::‘"::“ " 2. Faya Intormation in the shoded ey
WASTE MANIFEST C]A | CL0| Oj 0_[ 5 [ll 9| 1| Gl 0| O_Lﬁl Ul [1 of 1 is ol required Uy Fedaral tnw.
3. Genwnloi's Name and Mailing Address A. Stete Manitest Documant Number
SEUNG LEE ' 389074
301 East 14th Street, San Leandro, CA. 94577 B, State Generator's 0
.Gsnmutor'al’hﬂne(415) 638-5473 ' 1 J _I 1) T | l
6. Transpotier 1 Company Name 8. US EPA 1D Mumber C. State Transporter's ID 103594
H & H Ship Service Company 1C (A0 0,0,4,7,7 1 1680 Teansporieraphone (415} 543-4835 |
7. Transporter 2 Company MHame a US EPA ID Number E. Siate Tranaporter's (D
L L et N 'l | b F. Tiansporiar's Phone
9. Designated Facilily Name and Sila Addrass ) 10, Us EPA D Number Q. Siate Facility's iD
H & H Ship Service Company ) ' CiAID|0;0417;751)116]8]
220 China Basin Street H. Faciily's Phone
San Francisco, CA 94107 [C1A|Dj0,0,4,.7,71141,6:8] {415) 543-4835
12. Conniners, 13. Tolal 14, [
11. US DOT Description {Including Proper Shipping Name, Hazerd Class, and 10 Numbar) Clunatity Unil - Waste Ho,
Mo. Type Wi/ vol
. o : A H|Gtate 512
RESIDUE GASOLINE TANK AT
NON-RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID 01042{T|P|0;210]010) P
" ™ State 5 12
e | RESIDUE GASOLINE TANK EPRTOhar
l NON-RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID 0j0§2|T[P]0}J1)010]0] P
c. Slets 5 12
RESIDUE GASOLINE TANK [EFA7Olher
NOR-RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID OJOI1[T{P{OJOISISI0} P
d. Stule 51 2
RESIDUE WASTE OIL TANK EPAIOher
NON-RCRA HAZARDOUS WASTE SOLID DfoyLiTiIPIOROLLIGIOlL P
J. Additlonal Deacriptlons for Materiala Listed Above K, Handling Codes for w-:aa Listed Above
LB X
PUMPED OUT 2,000, 1,000, 550 and 150 gallon 0t 0oL
oy tanks last containing gasoline ans waste oil... et 301
. Tanks inerted with dry ice for transport.
15. Spactal Handling Inatructions and Addiionel Information
JOB #6092 JOB SITE: GERMAN AUTOCRAFT
301 East 1t4th Street
APPROPRIATE PROTECTIVE CLOTHING AND RESPIRATOR San Leandro, California
18,
GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: 1 heraby dectare that the contents of [hia cansignment are fully and accuraiely duacribad mbove by prapar shipping name
and ore classilied, packed, marked, and Inbelod, and are in all reapects in proper condition for iransport by highway according 1o applcablo intarnstionst nid
national goverumsnl reguintons.
#1am a large quentily generator, | carlify that 1 have a program in place 1o reduce the voluma and toxicily of weale genurated lo Ihe dagrew | hovo delenainud
1o bo aconomically praclicebte and that | have ssisctad the practicable method of hreatment, slorege, or dispoasl currenlly aveilably to me which minimizas the
preaenl and fuivre threat to humen health and the environment; OR, it | am & 3mall guentiy generaior, | huve made s good faith ellart to minkmre my weale
gensration and salect the bes) wasia managemant method thet ia aveilahla o me snd thut 1 can eftord.
Plinloleypoﬁ Name signnn{rg Month  Day  Yoas

e 10191 218L900

GrinS  Tnc | Ass / T;’

.- sl
17. Tennsporter 1 Acknowledgemen! ol floceipt of Malerinls L - ’\
' e liJ
_-.. ) e
. LU

i} Pintad / Typed Namo Sign 4 i Mmm; - l.-')n;-t.-u-
L .
; MARTIN J. COSTELLO [r\, VT (;_;_z( ii 101912181910

18 Tranaportur 2 Acknowledguniont of Roceip! of Metesinls h%

Printad/ Typad Nama Signatura Mosth Doy Yuar

19. Discrapancy Indicalion Space

I 20. Facility Ownar or Oporator C”'“"W‘ rucuipt of hurnidous malurinls covared by this muailuat cxcept as noled o e 19
. i)

¥ /)ﬂ wd/ g

AMombh  Cay Versae

- Signature
”, - e /
27 5 %of Write Below This

li-BU} Firuvious aditions are obsolete.

I i -

¥




E.DVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

VISION OF H&H SHIP SERVICE CO., INC.)

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL

—— e o A e e mma

OCTOBER 03, 1990

H & H Ship Service Company hereby certifies to ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSTRUCTION

- ——————— " _ . — " —

1. The storage tank(s), size(s) 2-2,000 GALS., 2-1,000 GALS.,
1- 550 GALS. AND 1- 150 GALS.

A i R e A A A S —— e T iy i St

removed from the GERMAN AUTOCRAFT

o — i T R T S M e ErR RS b e R M e S A . S — T ————— " {—

 — ——— v s M mmr T A T M e e e S —— T e S S A S S S —— ey —— T -

PR e————————e S S R R el

were transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 China Basin St.,
San Francisco, California 94107.

2. The following tank(s), H & H Job Number 6092

A —————— — L] oAl T ——re =

have been steamed cleaned, cut with approximately 2’/ X 2’ holes,
rendered harmless and disposed of as scrap metal.

3. Disposal site: SCHNITZER STEEL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA.

o ——— AL - T S —— A S S S Sme W M T e PN S et M S —— Ty U S . i S i S

4. The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitable for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable
regulatory and permlt requirements.

5. Should you require further information, please call
(415) 543-4835.

220 CHINA BASIN, SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94107 - DAY AND NIGHT: 543-4835

Very Truly Yours,

N




APPENDIX C

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

and

CHAIN OF CUSTODY




'CHROMALAB, INC.

Attn: Thomas Smith

Grease analyses

Project Name:

GERMAN AUTO CRAFT

THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Environmenta! Analysis

+ Hazardous Waste  (#E694)
« Drinking Water (#955)
Analytical Laboratory » Waste Water
Speciallzing In GC-GC/MS « Consultation
October 8, 1990 Chromalab File No.: 0890171

RE: Thirteen soil sampies for Gasoline/BTEX, Diesel, and Oil &

Project Number: 238
Date Sampled: Oct. 1, 1990 Date Submitted: Oct. 1, 1990
Date Extracted: Oct. 2-8, 19390 Date Analyzed: Oct. 2-8, 1990
RESULTS:
Ethy]l Total 0il &
Sample Gasoline Diesel Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Grease
.No, (mg/Kg) {mg/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ua/Ka) (ua/Kg) (ug/Kg) (ma/Kg)
1-1 BAQ - 510 5400 6800 13000 ———
1-2 360 —_— 2600G 2900 3200 5100 ————
2-1 a3 ———— 350 430 550 930 ———
-2-2 At —— 57 38 120 260 ——
3 3—-1 360 —_———— 410 270 1700 3900 ———
4-1 7.1 - 18 11 100 210 ————
4-2 35 - 47 14 470 850 -——
5-1 47 -——— 13 17 150 460 ———
5~-2 N.D. —-——— N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. —-———
6-1 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. MN.D. N.D,
s-1 36 ——— N.D. 100 1400 310 ———
CGS-2 75 —-——— N.D. 59 130 390 ————
CGS-3 N.D. N.D. 9.8 10 43 8.3 970
BLANK N.D, N.D. N.D N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKED
RECOVERY 91.7% 97.8% 98.6% 99.1% 103.5% 105.6% ———
DUP SPIKED :
RECOVERY 91.1% 106.2% 89.3% B9.7% 90.0% 107.6% —_———
DETECTION
LIMIT 2.5 5 5 5 5 5 10
METHOD OF 5030/ as50/ 503
ANALYSIS 8015 80156 8020 8020 8020 8020 D&E
lCHROMALAB, INC.

,l

- ErTen (4 )

Eric Tam
Laboratory Director

—_

vid- UDGng

ntor Chemist

2239 Omega Road, #1 « San Ramon, California 94583
415/831-1788 « Facsimile 415/831-8798
Federal 1D #68-0140157




Environmental Analysis

H RO MALAB ) ' N C- s Hazardous Waste  (#E694)
« Drinking Water (#955)
Analytical Laboratory « Waste Water
Speci&ﬂzing in GC'GC,MS + Consuliation
October 8, 1990 ChromalLab File # 0990171 J

Client: _The Env. Construction Co. Attn:__Thomas Simth
Date Sampled: Oct. 01, 1990 Date Submitted: Qct. 01, 18%0
Date of Analysis:__ Oct. 08, 1990

Project Name: German Autec Craft Project No.: 238

Sample |1.D.: T-6-1

Method of Analysis: EPA 8010 o Detection Limit:___ 5 ua/Kg
COMPOUND_ NAME g/kKg - Spike Recovery

CHLOROME THANE

VINYL CHLORIDE
BROMOMETHANE

CHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE

1, 1 -DICHLOROE THENE
METHYLENE CHLORIDE
1,2-DICHLOROETHENE (TOTAL)
1, 1-DICHLOROETHANE
CHLOROFORM

1,1, 1-TRICHLOROETHANE
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
1,2-DiCHLOROETHANE
TRICHLOROETHENE
1,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
BROMOD | CHLOROME THANE
2-CHLOROETHYLVINYLETHER
TRANS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
CIS-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
TETRACHLOROETHENE

D IBROMOCHLOROME THANE
CHLOROBENZENE

BROMOFORM
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE

102.3% 98.6%

95.5% 96.7%

102.3% 96.2%

98.2% 101.2%

22 2 Z I ZZZ T 2R ZZZZZZRTZZZZZTZZZTITZTZZC
i"lvivivivivivieielvEvisREviiviclvEviviclvEBelvBvEvEviv vl !
1
1
|

ChromaLab, Inc.

— e s

Dayid-Pliong Eric Tam
Senior Chemist tab Director

'
'
i
i
'
]
|
'_
"

2239 Omega Road, #1 » San Ramon, California 34583
41%5/831-1788 + Facsimile 415/831-8798
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Environmental Analysis

%HROMALAB, INC.

o Hazardous Waste  (#E694)
Analytical Laboratory » Drinking Water (#955)
Speclalizing in GC-GC/MS » Waste Waler
p ng « Conguitation
Movember 12, 1990 ChromaLab File No.: 1190018

THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Attn: Lisa Lang / Thomas Smith

RE: One soil sample for Gasoline/BTEX analysis
Project Name: GERMAN AUTOCRAFT

Project Number: 238

Date Sampled: MNov. 2, 1990 bate Submitted: Nov., 5, 1990
Date Extracted: Nov. 8-12, 1990 Date Analyzed: Nov. 8-12, 1990

RESULTS:
, Ethyl Total

sample Gasoline Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes

No. (ma/Ka) (ug/Ka) (na/kKa) {(pa/ka) (ua/Kaq)
PI-1(3") N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
BLANK N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
SPIKE RECOVERY 93.8% 105 .5% 98, 6% 91.0% 93.0%
DETECTION LIMIT 2.5 5 5 5 : 5
METHOD OF 5030/

ANALYSIS 8015 8020 8020 8020 8020

Chromalab, Inc.

: Evalen(l, )

-Dav’fﬁ Duong Eric Tam
Senior Chemist Laboratory Director

2239 Omega Road, #1 «» San Ramon, California 94583
415/831-1788 « Facsimite 415/831-8798
Federal ID #68-0140157
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